

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC00-82
L.T. Case No. 5D99-1483

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-WEST VOLUSIA, INC.,
a Florida not-for-profit corporation,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

NEWS-JOURNAL CORPORATION,
a Florida corporation,

Appellee/Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL-WEST VOLUSIA, INC.

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE
FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Brenda K. Supple, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0723

*Counsel for Memorial Hospital-
West Volusia, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
IDENTIFICATION OF THE CITATIONS USED IN THIS BRIEF .	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court’s comment on the retroactivity of the 1998 statute in the <i>Memorial Hospital</i> decision is not binding precedent which prevents analytical consideration of that issue in this appeal.	8
A. Issues raised only in a footnote of an appellate brief are not presented or eligible for substantive determination.	10
B. Statements in an appellate opinion on an issue which is not formally presented, argued or briefed do not constitute a “decision” of the Court which is binding on other tribunals.	10
C. The Court’s denial of rehearing did not cure the absence of argument and briefing by the parties.	12
D. The Court’s mention of retroactivity was not essential to the <i>Memorial Hospital</i> decision in order to avoid mootness.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

Page

II.	Section 395.3036 was designed by the Florida Legislature to operate with retroactive effect, and to bar access by the News-Journal to the records and meeting minutes of Memorial Hospital.	15
A.	Analysis of the 1998 statute and its legislative declarations of intent.	16
B.	The 1998 statute meets the requirements for retroactive operation.	20
1.	The legislative intent is clearly expressed.	21
2.	A retroactive application of the 1998 statute does not violate any constitutional limitation.	26
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

Page

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Arrow Air, Inc. v. Walsh</i> 645 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1994)	20
<i>Bevan v. Wanicka</i> 505 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	13
<i>Board of Public Instruction of Orange County v. Budget Comm'n of Orange County</i> 167 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1964)	14
<i>Bowick v. State</i> 684 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1996)	14
<i>Bunn v. Bunn</i> 311 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	11
<i>Casey-Goldsmith v. Goldsmith</i> 735 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	13
<i>City of Miami v. Steckloff</i> 111 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1959)	11
<i>City of Orlando v. Desjardins</i> 493 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1986)	30
<i>City of Winter Haven v. Allen</i> 541 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA), review denied, 548 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1989)	29
<i>Clark v. Department of Professional Regulation, Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> 463 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 5th DCA), review denied, 475 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1985)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

Page

<i>Clausell v. Hobart Corp.</i> 515 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1987), <i>dismissed and cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1000 (1988)	14, 29
<i>Coolen v. State</i> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	10
<i>Dade County v. Brigham</i> 47 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1950)	11
<i>Degrasse v. Wertheim</i> 566 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	13
<i>Department of Revenue v. Leadership Housing, Inc.</i> 322 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1975)	13
<i>Division of Workers Comp., Bureau of Crimes Comp. v. Brevda</i> 420 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	27
<i>Florida's Patient's Compensation Fund v. Von Stetina</i> 474 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1985)	15
<i>Foley v. State ex rel. Gordon</i> 50 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1951)	11
<i>Godwin v. State</i> 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992)	15
<i>Halifax Hospital Medical Center v. News-Journal Corp.</i> 724 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1999)	30
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	13
<i>In re Petition of Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida, Inc.</i> 370 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1979)	28
<i>In re Will of Martell</i> 457 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

Page

<i>Indian River County Hospital District v. Indian River Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> 25 Fla. L. Weekly D320 (Fla. 4th DCA Feb. 2, 2000)	18, 30
<i>Johnson v. Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 542 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>dismissed</i> , 549 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 1989)	13
<i>Kaufman v. Bernstein</i> 100 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1958)	10
<i>Kent v. Burdick</i> 573 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	20
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan</i> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	15
<i>McCord v. Smith</i> 43 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1949)	26
<i>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia v. News-Journal Corp.</i> 729 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1999)	passim
<i>Memorial Hospital-West Volusia v. News-Journal Corp.</i> 747 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	2, 6, 19
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> 705 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998), <i>affirmed</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	18, 24
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Chase Federal Housing Corp.</i> 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	passim
<i>Myers v. Board of Public Assistance of Hillsborough County</i> 163 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1964)	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

Page

<i>News and Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Schwab, Twitty & Hanser Architectural Group, Inc.</i> 596 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1992)	passim
<i>News-Journal Corp. v. Memorial Hospital-West Volusia</i> 695 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	passim
<i>Pell v. State</i> 97 Fla. 650, 122 So. 110 (Fla. 1929)	11
<i>Putnam County Humane Society, Inc. v. Woodward</i> 740 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	15
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>review denied</i> , 682 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996)	10
<i>Rupp v. Bryant</i> 417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	26
<i>Seaboard System Railroad, Inc. v. Clemente</i> 467 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	31
<i>Simkins Industries, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> 714 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	10
<i>Spector v. Glisson</i> 305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1974)	11
<i>State ex rel. Biscayne Kennel Club v. Board of Business Regulation</i> 276 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1973)	11
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995)	26, 27, 31
<i>State v. Florida State Improvement Comm'n</i> 60 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1952)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

Page

<i>State v. Lavazzoli</i> 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983)	26
<i>Suwannee & S.P.R. Co. v. West Coast Ry. Co.</i> 50 Fla. 612, 39 So. 538 (Fla. 1905)	13
<i>Tillman v. Falconer</i> 735 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>dismissed</i> , 727 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores</i> 362 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	18, 26
<i>Wood v. Marston</i> 442 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1983)	28
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. I, § 24(c), Fla. Const.	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

Page

Statutes

§ 155.40, Fla. Stat. (1983)	2, 19, 25
§ 395.3036, Fla. Stat. (1999)	passim
Ch. 98-330, Laws of Fla.	2, 21
Ch. 98-330, § 2(1), Laws of Fla.	16, 23
Ch. 98-330, § 2(1)(a), Laws of Fla.	17, 24, 25
Ch. 98-330, § 2(1)(b), Laws of Fla.	24
Ch. 98-330, § 2(2), Laws of Fla.	17, 24
Ch. 98-330, § 2(2)(a)-(c), Laws of Fla.	17
Ch. 98-330, § 2(2)(c), Laws of Fla.	17
Ch. 98-330, § 2(3), Laws of Fla.	18, 24
Ch. 98-330, § 2(4), Laws of Fla.	24
Ch. 98-330, § 4, Laws of Fla.	3, 16
Ch. 99-356, § 6, Laws of Fla.	5, 19

Other Authorities

Hochman, <i>The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Retroactive Legislation</i> 73 HARV. L. REV. 692 (1960)	21
